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COUNTY & AGENCY DIRECTOR COORDINATOR SITE ADDRESS PHONE FAX E-MAIL 

ATLANTIC:   
Rutgers Southern Regional Child Care    
Resource and Referral Agency 
Marianna Finamore, Director 
Mailing Address:  6 North Broad Street, 
Suite 300, Woodbury, NJ 08096 
856-537-2322 x 2621 

Beverly Ramos 
856-537-2322  
x 2630 
 
 

1201 New Road, 
Suite 114 
Linwood, NJ 
08221 

609-365-5027 
 
 
609-904-2090 
 

609-926-
0049 
 

Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu 
 
beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu 
 
https://rsouthernccrr.org 
 

BERGEN:  
Office for Children 
Julie O’Brien, Director  
201-336-7176 

Mayra Carrillo 
201-336-7167 
 

One Bergen 
Plaza, 2nd Floor 
Hackensack, NJ 
07601-7076 

201-336-7150 201-336-
7155 

jobrien@co.bergen.nj.us 
 
mcarrillo@co.bergen.nj.us 
 
www.co.bergen.nj.us/officeforchildren  

BURLINGTON: Burlington County 
Community Action Program 
Dr. Ruben A. Johnson, Exec. Director 
609-239-4000 
Susan Bresch, Program Director 
609-239-4018 
Mailing Address:  BCCAP Administrative 
Office, 718 Route 130 South, Burlington, 
NJ 08016 

 Sue Fenick 
 X 5132 

Site Address: 
Human Services 
Facility - 2nd 
Floor, 795 
Woodlane Rd. 
Mt. Holly 08060                                              

609-261-6834  
 

609-261-
1030 

rjohnson@bccap.org 
 
sbresch@bccap.org 
 
sfenick@bccap.org 
 
www.bccap.org 

CAMDEN:   
Camden County Department of Children’s 
Services   
Sister Donna Minster, Director 
856-374-6378  

Ester Falcone 
856-374-6027 

DiPiero Center 
Suite 200 
512 Lakeland Rd  
Blackwood, NJ 
08012 

856-374-6027 856-374-
6384 

children@camdencounty.com 
 
ester.falcone@camdencounty.com 
 
www.camdencounty.com 
 

CAPE MAY:   
Rutgers Southern Regional Child Care    
Resource and Referral Agency 
Marianna Finamore, Director 
Mailing Address:  6 North Broad Street, 
Suite 300, Woodbury, NJ 08096 
856-537-2322 x 2621 

 

Beverly Ramos 
856-537-2322 
X 2630 
 
Corrine Angeron 
609-898-5500 
X 2707 

Site Address: 
1065 Route 47 
South, Suite A 
Rio Grande, NJ 
08242 

609-898-5500 609-898-
5501 

Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu 
 
beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu 
 
Yvonne.jimenez@rutgers.edu  
 
https://rsouthernccrr.org 
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CUMBERLAND:  
Rutgers Southern Regional Child Care    
Resource and Referral Agency 
Marianna Finamore, Director 
Mailing Address:  6 North Broad Street, 
Suite 300, Woodbury, NJ 08096 
856-537-2322 x 2621 

Beverly Ramos  
856-537-2322 
x 2630 
 
Kathy Grant 
X 2525 

415 Landis Ave 
Suite 202 
Vineland, NJ 
08360 
 
 

856-462-6800 856-462-
6801 

Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu 
 
beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu 
 
kathy.grant@rutgers.edu  
 
https://rsouthernccrr.org 

ESSEX:  
Programs for Parents  
Beverly Lynn, CEO 
570 Broad Street, 9th Floor 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-297-1114 

Simona Bana    
X 1008 
   
 

500 Bloomfield 
Ave., 3rd Floor 
Montclair, NJ 
07042   

973-744-4050  
 

973-744- 
6809 

blynn@programsforparents.org 
 
sbana@programsforparents.org 
 
www.programsforparents.org   

GLOUCESTER:  
Rutgers Southern Regional Child Care    
Resource and Referral Agency 
Marianna Finamore, Director  
Mailing Address:  6 North Broad Street, 
Suite 300, Woodbury, NJ 08096 
856-537-2322 x 2621 

Beverly Ramos 
X 2630 
 
Yvonne Jimenez 
X 2616 

6 North Broad 
Street; Suite 300 
Woodbury, NJ 
08096 
 

856-537-2322  856-537- 
 2331 

Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu 
 
beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu 
 
Yvonne.jimenez@rutgers.edu  
 
https://rsouthernccrr.org 

HUDSON:  
Urban League of Hudson County       
Muhammed Umar, CEO 
201-451-8888 X 246 

Audra polite-
Caballero 
X 186 
  
Virginia 
Pierantoni 
X 134 

253 Martin 
Luther King 
Drive 
Jersey City, NJ 
07305 

201-451-8888 
 

201-451-
7006 

mumar@ulohc.org 
 
apolite@ulohc.org 
 
vpierantoni@ulohc.org  
 
www.ulohc.org 

HUNTERDON:  
NORWESCAP Child & Family Resource 
Services 
Sharon Giacchino, Program Director  

Brenda O’Shea  
 

84 Park Ave., 
Suite E-104 
Flemington, NJ  
08822 

908-782-8183 908-782-
3498 

giacchinos@norwescap.org 
 
osheab@norwescap.org 
 
www.norwescap.org 

mailto:Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu
mailto:beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu
mailto:kathy.grant@rutgers.edu
https://rsouthernccrr.org/
mailto:blynn@programsforparents.org
mailto:sbana@programsforparents.org
file://dcf/home/OOLC/smarella/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLKEE/ADDRESS%20BOOK/www.programsforparents.org
mailto:Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu
mailto:beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu
mailto:Yvonne.jimenez@rutgers.edu
https://rsouthernccrr.org/
mailto:mumar@ulohc.org
mailto:apolite@ulohc.org
mailto:vpierantoni@ulohc.org
file://dcf/home/OOLC/smarella/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLKEE/ADDRESS%20BOOK/www.ulohc.org
file://dcf/home/OOLC/smarella/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLKEE/ADDRESS%20BOOK/Addresses/giacchinos@norwescap.org
mailto:osheab@norwescap.org
file://dcf/home/OOLC/smarella/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLKEE/ADDRESS%20BOOK/www.norwescap.org


Family Child Care Sponsoring Organization List 
 

2/5/2019 

COUNTY & AGENCY DIRECTOR COORDINATOR SITE ADDRESS PHONE FAX E-MAIL 

MERCER:      
Child Care Connection      
Nancy Thomson, Exec. Director  
609-989-7770 x138 

Cecilia Aerstin 
X132 
 
Jan Welsh 
X 154 

1001 Spruce 
Street, Suite 201 
Trenton, NJ 
08638-3955 

609-989-7770  
 

609-989-
8060 

ceciliaaerstin@childcareconnection-nj.org 
 
janwelsh@childcareconnection-nj.org 
 
www.childcareconnection-nj.org  

MIDDLESEX:  
Community Child Care Solutions 
Joan Lorah, Executive Director  
732-324-4357 

Mary Jane 
DiPaolo 
X 2783 
 
Virginia Whatley 
X2855 

103 Center 
Street 
Perth Amboy, NJ 
08861 

732-324-4357 
 

732-324- 
0690 

jlorah@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
mdipaolo@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
vwhatley@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
www.communitychildcaresolutions.org 

MONMOUTH:  
Child Care Resources of Monmouth 
County 
Kim Perrelli, Director  
732-918-9901, Ext. 121 
 

Jessica Cowan 
X 124   
 
Daynne Glover 
X105 
 
Eduardo Magliulo 
X 125 

3301C, Route 66 
PO Box 1234 
Neptune, NJ  
07754-1234 

732-918-9901 732-918-
9902 

kperrelli@ccrnj.org 
 
jcowan@ccrnj.org 
 
dglover@ccrnj.org 
 
emagliulo@ccrnj.org 
 
www.ccrnj.org    

MORRIS:       
Child & Family Resources 
Rebekka Zydel, Executive Director 
 

Danilo Velez 
973-770-5821 

111 Howard 
Boulevard,    
Suite 104 
Mt Arlington, NJ 
07856 

973-398-1730 
 

973-398-
0319 

rzydel@cfrmorris.org  
 
dvelez@cfrmorris.org 
 
www.childandfamily-nj.org 

OCEAN:  
The Children’s Home Society of NJ 
Maureen Lawrence, Director  
732-557-9633 X108 

Jessica Morello 
732-266-6943   
X101 
 
 

1433 Hooper 
Ave., Suite 340 
Toms River, NJ 
08753 

732-557-9633 732-557-
0588 

mlawrence@chsofnj.org 
 
jmorello@chsofnj.org 
 
www.chsofnj.org  
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PASSAIC:    
4CS of Passaic County, Inc. 
Coleen Stevens -Porcher, CEO   
973-684-1904 x 238 
Antonio DiNizo-CFO 
973-684-1904 x 221 

Celeste Enzor – 
FCC Manager 
973-684-1904 
x 212 
 
Maria Guadalupe 
973-684-1904 
X 272 

2 Market Street 
Paterson, NJ 
07501 

   973-684-1904  
 

973-684-
0468 

cporcher@4cspassaic.net 
 
adinizo@4cspassaic.net 
 
cenzor@4cspassaic.net  
 
mguadalupe@4cspassaic.net  
 
www.4cspassaic.org  

SALEM:   
Rutgers Southern Regional Child Care    
Resource and Referral Agency 
Marianna Finamore, Director  
Mailing Address:  6 North Broad Street, 
Suite 300, Woodbury, NJ 08096 
856-537-2322 x 2621 

Beverly Ramos 
854-537-2322 
X 2630 
 
Tonya Kidd 
854-537-2322  
X 2406 

5 Route 45; Suite 
200 
Mannington, NJ 
08079  

  856-469-6100 856-469-
6101 

Marianna.finamore@rutgers.edu 
 
beverly.ramos@rutgers.edu 
 
tonya.kidd@rutgers.edu  
 
https://rsouthernccrr.org 

SOMERSET:   
Community Child Care Solutions 
Joan Lorah, Executive Director  
732-324-4357 

 
 

Mary Jane 
DiPaolo 
732-324-4357  
X 2783 
 
Virginia Whatley 
732-324-4357 
X2855 

86 East Main St.  
Somerville, NJ 
08876 
 
 

  908-927-0869 
  

908-927-
9653 

jlorah@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
mdipaolo@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
vwhatley@communitychildcaresolutions.org 
 
www.communitychildcaresolutions.org  

SUSSEX: 
NORWESCAP Child & Family Resource 
Services 
Sharon Giacchino, Program Director 
973-383-3461 

Kerry Hodgson 
973-383-3461 
X 16 

 186 Halsey Rd.  
  Suite 1, Newton, 

NJ 07860 
 

   973-383-3461  973-383-
8222 

giacchinos@norwescap.org 
 
hodgsonk@norwescap.org 
 
www.norwescap.org  
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UNION:    
Community Coordinated Child Care  
Patricia Mennuti, Exec. Director 
973-923-1433 x 122 
Marge Zarkowski, Program Director 
973-923-1433 x 134 
 

Faheemah El-
Amin, FCC 
Manager 
973-923-1433 
X 116 
 
 

2 City Hall Plaza 
3rd Floor 
Rahway, NJ 
07065 

973-923-1433  
 

973-923-
1311 

pmennuti@ccccunion.org 
 
fel-amin@ccccunion.org 
 
mzarkowski@ccccunion.org  
 
www.ccccunion.org 

WARREN:  
NORWESCAP Child & Family Resource 
Services  
Sharon Giacchino, Program Director  

Luisa Mihalik  
       

 

350 Marshall 
Street 
Phillipsburg, NJ 
08865 

908-454-1078 908-454-
3117 

giacchinos@norwescap.org 
 
mihalikl@norwescap.org  
 
www.norwescap.org  
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